

2013-1377

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CONSUMER WATCHDOG, (formerly known as
The Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights),

Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ALUMNI RESEARCH FOUNDATION,

Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in Reexamination No. 95/000,154.**

**SUPPLEMENTAL COURT-ORDERED BRIEF ON STANDING FOR APPELLEE
WISCONSIN ALUMNI RESEARCH FOUNDATION**

Kara F. Stoll
William B. Raich
Sarah E. Craven
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4000

November 25, 2013

*Counsel for Appellee
Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CONSUMER WATCHDOG v. WISCONSIN ALUMNI RESEARCH
2013-1377

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
I. Consumer Watchdog Must Establish Article III Standing to Pursue this Appeal	1
A. Standing Is a Jurisdictional Requirement that Must Be Established when Appealing From an Agency to a Federal Court of Appeals	1
B. The Injury in Fact Requirement for Standing Cannot Be Eliminated by a Statue Providing a Procedural Right to Appeal an Adverse Agency Determination.....	3
II. Consumer Watchdog Cannot Demonstrate Article III Standing on this Record	6
A. Standing Requires a Concrete and Personal Injury Caused by the Patentee and Redressable by a Favorable Decision	6
B. Consumer Watchdog Has Not Alleged Any Injury to Itself or to Any Organization Member Caused by WARF.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....2

Americans for Safe Access v. DEA,
706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....2

Applica Consumer Prods., Inc. v. ITC,
455 Fed. App’x 948 (Fed. Cir. 2010)3

Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. U.S. PTO,
689 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2012).7

Coach Servs., Inc. v. Triumph Learning LLC,
668 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2012)2

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 1, 2, 6, 9

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....7, 9

Int’l Union v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....9

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)2

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....3, 5

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....7

Pandrol USA, LP v. Airboss Ry., Prods., Inc.,
320 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2003)2

Pregis Corp. v. Kappos,
 700 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2012)4

Sierra Club v. Morton,
 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 3, 6, 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....3, 7

Yingbin-Nature (Guangdong) Wood Indus. Co. v. ITC,
 535 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2008)2, 5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....5

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1).....5

19 U.S.C. § 1337(c)4

35 U.S.C. § 1414

35 U.S.C. § 315(2)(b).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution, Art. III passim

REGULATIONS

37 CFR 1.915(b)(8).....8
